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College Credit Programs

Tuition and Fees | Miami Dade College

Associate Programs, College Credit Certificate (C.C.C.), Advanced Technical Certificate (A.T.C.),

Developmental Education and Educator Preparatory

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident Students
Financials
Tuition
Student Services
Financial Aid
Capital Improvement
Technology
Access and Parking
Total Cost Per Credit

Cost per Term (12 credits)

Non-Resident Students
Financials
Tuition + Out-of-State
Student Services
Financial Aid

Capital Improvement

http://www.mdc.edu/about/tuition.aspx

Amount
$82.78
$8.28
$4.14
$15.88
$4.14
$3.00
$118.22

$1,418.64

Amount
$331.11
$8.28
$16.56

$27.00
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Technology
Access and Parking
Total Cost Per Credit

Cost per Term (12 credits)

Baccalaureate Programs

Bachelor of Applied Science (BAS), Bachelor of Science (BS), and Bachelor of Science in Nursing

(BSN)
2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour
Resident Students
Financials
Tuition
Student Services
Financial Aid
Capital Improvement
Technology
Access and Parking
Total Cost Per Credit

Cost per Term (12 credits)

Non-Resident Students
Financials
Tuition + Out-of-State
Student Services

Financial Aid

http://www.mdc.edu/about/tuition.aspx
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$16.56
$3.00
$402.51

$4,830.12

Amount
$91.79
$9.18
$4.59
$16.74
$4.59
$3.00
$129.89

$1,558.68

Amount
$448.79
$9.18

$22.44
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Capital Improvement $30.12
Technology $22.44
Access and Parking $3.00
Total Cost Per Credit $535.97
Cost per Term (12 credits) $6,431.64

Career and Technical Education Programs
Career Technical Certificate (C.T.E./V.C.C.)

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident Students

Financials Amount
Tuition $73.40
Student Services $0.00
Financial Aid $7.34
Capital Improvement $3.67
Technology $3.67
Access and Parking $3.00
Total Cost Per Credit $91.08
Cost per Term (12 credits) $1,092.96

Non-Resident Students

Financials Amount
Tuition + Out-of-State $293.59
Student Services $0.00
Financial Aid $29.36

http://www.mdc.edu/about/tuition.aspx
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Capital Improvement $14.68
Technology $14.68
Access and Parking $3.00
Total Cost Per Credit $355.31
Cost per Term (12 credits) $4,263.72

Non-Credit Adult Basic Education
2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident and Non-Resident Students
Total fees per term are $31.50

Tuition Payment Deadlines

Fall 2018
For courses registered during the following dates Tuition deadline
4/9/18 -7/11/18 Wednesday 7/25/18
7/12/18 - 8/1/18 Wednesday 8/15/18
8/2/18 - 8/22/18 Friday 8/24/18
8/23/18 - End of Fall Every 48 hours starting on

8/23/18

Classes begin Monday 8/27/18 and 100% refund date is Friday
8/31/18

Last date for Nelnet enrollment is Friday 8/24/18

Program Details
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Special Registration Fees:

Some courses carry special fees in addition to the regular registration fees.

Payment by Credit Card:

Acceptable forms of payment are American Express, Discover, Master Card, Visa, and eCheck. The 2%
service fee is non-refundable. Credit cards are accepted for purchases in the campus bookstore
($15.00 or more). Charge card payments must be made in person or on the Web. They cannot be
accepted by mail or phone.

Payment Plan

The Nelnet Payment Plan is available to students who need an option for paying course and tuition
fees/credit unit fees not covered by Financial Aid and/or other sources. There is a $40 per semester sign-
up fee for using the Nelnet Payment Plan (/costs/payment-plan.aspx). For more information please visit

MDC's Nelnet Payment page (/costs/payment-plan.aspx)

Pay Via Western Union
A great choice for International or out of state payments. Make payments directly to MDC via Western

Union (/wiretransfer/) using the currency of your choice.

$30 Admission Application Processing Fee:

All new college credit students are assessed a $30 non-refundable admission application processing
fee. This fee must be paid when you submit the application.

$25 Bachelor's Degree In-Program Admission Application Processing Fee:

All students admitted to an in-program Bachelor's degree are assessed a $25 non-refundable
admission application processing fee.

$50 International Student Admission Application Processing Fee:

All new international students are assessed a $50 non-refundable admission application processing
fee.

$15 Per Credit - Virtual College Fee:

Virtual College classes have a distance learning fee of $15 per credit. (i.e. $45 for a 3-credit course). To
comply with federal requirements, the Virtual College uses secure login and password to verify the
identity of online students. There are no additional student charges associated with verification of
student identification.

$50 Late Registration Fee:

College credit students registering on or after the first day of classes will be assessed a $50 non-
refundable late registration fee. Please check the Academic Calendar (/academics/calendar/) for dates.
Resident Students / Non-Resident Students:

Review information about Florida Residency for Tuition Purposes (/main/flresidency/default.aspx)

online.

All fees are subject to change without notice

Refund Policy

Refunds of matriculation and tuition fees are made only if official drop or withdrawal cards are turned
in at the campus Admissions and Registration Office by the published deadlines (see Academic

http://www.mdc.edu/about/tuition.aspx
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Calendar (/academics/calendar/)), or if you drop via the web (and the drop is confirmed) by the

deadline.

e [f the student withdraws from the College as a result of administrative action or for the convenience of
the College, except for disciplinary reasons, the student is entitled to a full refund of matriculation and
tuition fees.

* [f the studentis dropped from a class due to cancellation of that class, the student is entitled to a full
refund of matriculation and tuition fees.

* [f the student is withdrawn from a course or courses for disciplinary reasons, the student is not
entitled to a refund of matriculation, tuition or special fees.

* The admissions application fees (for credit, bachelor's, and international student admissions) and late
registration fees are not refundable.

* Refunds for payments made with cash/checks will be refunded via the MDC One Card. Payments made
with Visa/MasterCard/American Express will be refunded to the credit card account.
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