

About MDC

Tuition and Fees 2017 - 2018

College Credit Programs

Associate Programs, College Credit Certificate (C.C.C.), Advanced Technical Certificate (A.T.C.), Developmental Education and Educator Preparatory

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition	\$82.78
Student Services	\$8.28
Financial Aid	\$4.14
Capital Improvement	\$15.88
Technology	\$4.14
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Total Cost Per Credit	\$118.22
Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$1,418.64

Non-Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition + Out-of-State	\$331.11
Student Services	\$8.28
Financial Aid	\$16.56
Capital Improvement	\$27.00

Technology	\$16.56
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Total Cost Per Credit	\$402.51
Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$4,830.12

Baccalaureate Programs

Bachelor of Applied Science (BAS), Bachelor of Science (BS), and Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BSN)

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition	\$91.79
Student Services	\$9.18
Financial Aid	\$4.59
Capital Improvement	\$16.74
Technology	\$4.59
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Total Cost Per Credit	\$129.89
Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$1,558.68

Non-Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition + Out-of-State	\$448.79
Student Services	\$9.18
Financial Aid	\$22.44

Capital Improvement	\$30.12
Technology	\$22.44
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Total Cost Per Credit	\$535.97
Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$6,431.64

Career and Technical Education Programs

Career Technical Certificate (C.T.E./V.C.C.)

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition	\$73.40
Student Services	\$0.00
Financial Aid	\$7.34
Capital Improvement	\$3.67
Technology	\$3.67
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Total Cost Per Credit	\$91.08
Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$1,092.96

Non-Resident Students

Financials	Amount
Tuition + Out-of-State	\$293.59
Student Services	\$0.00
Financial Aid	\$29.36

Cost per Term (12 credits)	\$4,263.72
Total Cost Per Credit	\$355.31
Access and Parking	\$3.00
Technology	\$14.68
Capital Improvement	\$14.68

Non-Credit Adult Basic Education

2017-2018 Fee Per Credit Hour

Resident and Non-Resident Students

Total fees per term are \$31.50

Tuition Payment Deadlines

Fall 2018

For courses registered during the following dates	Tuition deadline
4/9/18 - 7/11/18	Wednesday 7/25/18
7/12/18 - 8/1/18	Wednesday 8/15/18
8/2/18 - 8/22/18	Friday 8/24/18
8/23/18 - End of Fall	Every 48 hours starting on 8/23/18
Classes begin Monday 8/27/18 and 100% refund date is Friday 8/31/18	
Last date for Nelnet enrollment is Friday 8/24/18	

Program Details

• Special Registration Fees:

Some courses carry special fees in addition to the regular registration fees.

• Payment by Credit Card:

Acceptable forms of payment are American Express, Discover, Master Card, Visa, and eCheck. The 2% service fee is non-refundable. Credit cards are accepted for purchases in the campus bookstore (\$15.00 or more). Charge card payments must be made in person or on the Web. They cannot be accepted by mail or phone.

• Payment Plan

The Nelnet Payment Plan is available to students who need an option for paying course and tuition fees/credit unit fees not covered by Financial Aid and/or other sources. There is a *\$40 per semester signup fee* for using the <u>Nelnet Payment Plan (/costs/payment-plan.aspx)</u>. For more information please visit <u>MDC's Nelnet Payment page (/costs/payment-plan.aspx)</u>

• Pay Via Western Union

A great choice for International or out of state payments. <u>Make payments directly to MDC via Western</u> <u>Union (/wiretransfer/)</u> using the currency of your choice.

• \$30 Admission Application Processing Fee:

All new college credit students are assessed a \$30 non-refundable admission application processing fee. This fee must be paid when you submit the application.

• \$25 Bachelor's Degree In-Program Admission Application Processing Fee:

All students admitted to an in-program Bachelor's degree are assessed a \$25 non-refundable admission application processing fee.

• \$50 International Student Admission Application Processing Fee:

All new international students are assessed a \$50 non-refundable admission application processing fee.

• \$15 Per Credit - Virtual College Fee:

Virtual College classes have a distance learning fee of \$15 per credit. (i.e. \$45 for a 3-credit course). To comply with federal requirements, the Virtual College uses secure login and password to verify the identity of online students. There are no additional student charges associated with verification of student identification.

• \$50 Late Registration Fee:

College credit students registering on or after the first day of classes will be assessed a \$50 nonrefundable late registration fee. Please check the <u>Academic Calendar (/academics/calendar/</u>) for dates.

 Resident Students / Non-Resident Students: <u>Review information about Florida Residency for Tuition Purposes (/main/flresidency/default.aspx)</u> online.

All fees are subject to change without notice

Refund Policy

• Refunds of matriculation and tuition fees are made only if official drop or withdrawal cards are turned in at the campus Admissions and Registration Office by the published deadlines (see <u>Academic</u>

<u>Calendar (/academics/calendar/)</u>), or if you drop via the web (and the drop is confirmed) by the deadline.

- If the student withdraws from the College as a result of administrative action or for the convenience of the College, except for disciplinary reasons, the student is entitled to a full refund of matriculation and tuition fees.
- If the student is dropped from a class due to cancellation of that class, the student is entitled to a full refund of matriculation and tuition fees.
- If the student is withdrawn from a course or courses for disciplinary reasons, the student is not entitled to a refund of matriculation, tuition or special fees.
- The admissions application fees (for credit, bachelor's, and international student admissions) and late registration fees are not refundable.
- Refunds for payments made with cash/checks will be refunded via the MDC One Card. Payments made with Visa/MasterCard/American Express will be refunded to the credit card account.